Form 3160-5 (August 1999)

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BURBAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

FORM APPROVED	
OMB No. 1004-0135	
Expires November 30,	2000

5.	Lease Serial No.	
N٨	/ISF 079289	

Do not use th abandoned w	is form for proposals to ell. Use Form 3160-3 (AP	drill o	r to re-enter a	n <b>āls</b>		6. If Indi	an, Allo	ottee or Tr	ibe Name	
SUBMIT IN TR	IPLICATE - Other instru	uctio	ns on revers	side 2002		7. If Unit			nt, Name and	l/or No.
Type of Well     Oil Well	Other	.,	E THE	EMEL	6	8. Well N	Name a	nd No.		
2. Name of Operator Conoco Inc.			E OF B	gr. <b>S</b>	8	SAN JU 9. API W	ell No.		11 #23	
3a Address		3b.	Phone So, (incl	ude area		30-039-			<del> </del>	
P. O. Box 2197, DU 3084		:-	31)2934005	1814		10. Field Blanco	and Poo Mesa	ol, or Expl verde/F	loratory Area Pictured C	liffs Sc
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec A, Sec.15 T28N R7W	c., T., R., M., or Survey Descripti	ion)				11. Count Rio Arri	ty or Pa ba			
990' FNL & 990' FEL						New Me				
12. CHECK AP	PROPRIATE BOX(ES) T	O INI	DICATE NAT	URE C	F NOTICE, RI	EPORT, C	OR OT	THER D	ATA	
TYPE OF SUBMISSION			T	YPE O	F ACTION				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
577	☐ Acidize		Deepen		Production (Start	/ Resume)		Water Sh		ı
Notice of Intent	☐ Alter Casing	☐ F	Fracture Treat		Reclamation			Well Inter	grity	
☐ Subsequent Report	☐ Casing Repair		New Construction		Recomplete		$\mathbf{X}$	Other D	пС	
☐ Final Abandonment Notice	Change Plans		Plug and Abandon Plug Back		Temporarily Aba Water Disposal	ndon				
	Convert to Injection									
determined that the site is ready Conoco proposes to recor								2002 AUG 22 AU III: 16		
14. Thereby certify that the foregoin Name (Printed/Typed)  Deborah Marbarry	ng is true and correct		Title Regu	ılatory	Analyst					
Signature	h Warley	7.34.2	08/2	1/2002		9 L 44 F	<u> </u>		The state of the s	
	THIS SPACE	FOR F	EDERAL OR	87 1537	: OFFICE USE					
Approved by /8/ Joe	Hewitt			Title			Date	AUG	28 300	2
Conditions of approval, if any, are a certify that the applicant holds legal which would entitle the applicant to	or equitable title to those rights in conduct operations thereon.	n the su	bject lease	Office						
Tit. 10 H C C Casting 1001 males	it a crime for any person knowir	ngly and	l willfully to make	to any o	department or agen	cy of the Un	ited Sta	ites any fa	ise, fictitious	or

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and wi fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

## San Juan 28-7 Unit #23 Recomplete to Pictured Cliffs and DHC with Mesaverde April 19, 2002

API# 300390743300.

LOCATION: NMPM-28N-7W-15-A

Lat: 36, 39', 56,664" N Long: 107, 33', 16.2" W

#### **OBJECTIVE**

SJ 28-7 #23 spud date 4/4/1955, was tested and completed to Mesa Verde formation. This project is to obtain additional production and reserves by recompleting to the Pictured Cliffs formation. Mesa Verde formation is currently producing at a rate of 75 Mcfgd. The Pictured Cliffs formation will be perforated, hydraulically fracture stimulated, and propped with sand. A 4 hour stabilized test will be obtained, well cleaned out to new PBTD, and put on plunger lifted production. Expected uplift from this project is 90 Mcfgd stable rate using surrounding offsets in the area.

### **WELL DATA**

PBTD – 5448', TD – 5497', Spud Date – 4/4/1955

Surface Casing: 9.625", 29.3#, 8rd, set @ 175', Cement.to surface.

Intermediate Casing: 7", 20#, set @ 4480', TOC @ 2165' (est. ?).

Production Casing: 4.5", 10.5#, set @ 5500', TOC @ 2740' by estimate.

Production Tubing: 2.375", 4.7#, J-55, EUE 8rd, landed @ 5125' with SN @ 5124'.

Mesa Verde Perforations: 4518' - 5180'.

Completion details and well history contained in Wellview files and schematics.

Recommended PC Intervals: 2885' - 2895', & 2900' - 2930'.

#### **PROCEDURE**

 Move in workover rig, hold safety meeting, note prevailing wind direction at location, designate muster point, review procedure, identify potential hazards, isolate lines and facilities, blow down lines, lock out tag out, spot equipment, rig up, USE TREATED WATER ONLY in well, WORK SAFELY!

<u>New Crew Members and Visitors:</u> Make sure new crew members and visitors, have proper PPE, are informed of work plan and potential hazards that they may not be familiar with, are instructed on how to perform their assigned tasks safely, and receive basic on-site safety briefing.

- 2) Kill tubing, tag for fill, and POOH standing back.
- 3) RU wireline and RIH set CIBP @ 3000'. POOH wireline.
- 4) Fill casing with TREATED KCL water and pressure test to 3800 PSI.

### San Juan 28-7 Unit #23 Recomplete to Pictured Cliffs and DHC with Mesaverde April 19, 2002

API# 300390743300, LOCATION: NMPM-28N-7W-15-A

Lat: 36, 39', 56.664" N Long: 107, 33', 16.2" W

### Procedure (Continued)

- 5) RIH wireline with perf gun and perforate as per stimulation procedure, POOH and rig down.
- 6) Rig up stimulation equipment, frac as per stimulation procedure.
- 7) Rig down stimulation equipment and rig up flowback lines.
- 8) Flow back and cleanup or flow until it dies, obtain four hour stabilized test.
- 9) RIH w/ bit and drill collars & cleanout; drill out BP @ 3000', clean out to PBTD @ 5448' (bottom perf @ 5178'). POOH standing back, lay down bit and collars.
- 10) RIH 2.325" OD, 4.7# tubing w/SN on bottom, land @ 5100' + or -, be careful not to over torque, drop rabbit, make drift run with sand line to SN before rigging down. Notify operator to put on production.

San Juan East Team (drw)

Cc: Central Records, 3 copies to Farmington – (FPS & Project Leads)

Submit 5 Copies to Appropriate District Office	State of New Mex	KICO		Form C-103
District I	Energy, Minerals and Natur	ral Resources	WELL API NO	Revised March 25, 1999
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 87240 District II			WELL AFT NO	30-039-07433
811 South First, Artesia, NM 87210	OIL CONSERVATION		5. Indicate Type	e of Lease
District III	2040 South Pache	eco	STATE	☐ FEE ☐
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District IV	Santa Fe, NM 875	505		Gas Lease No.
2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505				
SUNDRY NOTICE (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSAL DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICAT PROPOSALS.)  1. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well	ion for permit" (form C-101) f	LUG BACK TO A	7. Lease Name San Juan 28-7	or Unti Agreement Name Unit
2. Name of Operator Conoco Inc.	Ollot		8. Well No. 2	3
	07 D110004		9. Pool name or	Wildoot
3. Address of Operator P. O. Box 21 Houston, TX	97, DU 3084 77252-2197			erde/So. Blanco Pictured Clif
4. Well Location				
Unit Letter_A : 99	0feet from the North	line and <u>99</u>	0feet fr	om the East line
Section 15	Township 28N	Range 7W	NMPM	County Rio Arriba
	10. Elevation (Show whether Di	R, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)		
11 Check Ann	6141' GR ropriate Box to Indicate N	Nature of Notice.	Report or Other	Data
NOTICE OF INTE		SUI	BSEQUENT RI	EPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK	PLUG AND ABANDON	REMEDIAL WO	RK 🗆	ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON	CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DE	RILLING OPNS. 🔲	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
	MULTIPLE  COMPLETION	CASING TEST A CEMENT JOBS	AND	, is, in boundary
OTHER: DHC	X	OTHER:		
12. Describe proposed or completed of starting and proposed work). S or recompletion.  In reference to Order #R-11363 Cono	EE RULE 1103. For Multiple	Completions: Attach	diagram of propose	ed completion
Perforations are:				9 8
Blanco Mesaverde 4518-5180'				
So. Blanco Pictured Cliffs 2884' - 293	32'			
				<b>1</b> 3
Allocation will be by subtraction (atta	ched)			<b>?</b>
Commingling in this well will not redu	ice the value of the remaining i	production.		<u> </u>
	too the value of the remaining p			Northead Nor
BLM has been notified of our intent.				0
Interest owners are not identical. In reference to Order #10476-B Intere	est owners were not notified.			•
I hereby certify that the information al	eve is true and complete to the	e best of my knowled	lge and belief.	
SIGNATURE	h 1	E Regulatory Analyst		DATE 08/21/2002
			Tel	ephone No. (281)293-1005
Type or print name Deborah Marberry (This space for State use)			TCR	ерионо 110. (201)275-1005
•	TITLE			DATE
APPROVED BY Conditions of approval, if any:				DATE

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised August 15, 2000

District II

811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210

### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Submit to Appropriate District Office

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Ro	l., Aztec, NN	1 87410			On	L C	2040 South Santa Fe, N					Lease - 4 Copies Lease - 3 Copies
District IV	0 . 5 .	D 4 07505					Duritu 1 0, 1			_	7	ENDED BEDOR
2040 South Pacheco	), Santa Fe, N	IM 8/303							a i mioni pi	, T	_j AMI	ENDED REPOR
			WE	ELL LO	OCA.	ГЮ	N AND AC	REAGE DEDI				·
1,	API Numbe	r			<sup>2</sup> Pool	Code	:		3 Pool Na	me		
30-039-0743	33			72439	9		Bla	anco Pictured Clif	fs South			
4 Property	Code						5 Property	Name				Well Number
016608		San Ju	an 28	3-7 Unit	t						23	
7 OGRID I	No.						8 Operator	Name				Elevation
005073		Conoc	o Inc								6141'	GR
							<sup>10</sup> Surface	Location				
UL or lot no.	Section	Townshi	p	Range	Lo	t Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	Eas	t/West line	County
A	15	28N	7	w			990	North	990	East		Rio Arriba
				11 B	ottom	Но	le Location I	f Different From	Surface			
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Р	Range	Lo	t Idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	Eas	t/West line	County
12 Dedicated Acres	13 Joint of	r Infill	14 Cons	olidation	Code	15 Or	der No.				•	
320 E/2	I		U									

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR . NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

	11011 8111	NDARD CIVIT III B		12 approx.mon crip miner
16				<sup>17</sup> OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
				I hereby certify that the information contained herein
			8	true and complete to the best of my knowledge and
			0 990'	bettef. Signature Marley
			<del></del>	Deborah Marberry / /
				Printed Name
				Regulatory Analyst
				Title
				08/21/2002
				Date
				18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
				I hereby certify that the well location shown on this pl
				was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by
		·		me or under my supervision, and that the same is true
				and correct to the best of my belief.
				Date of Current
				Date of Survey Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor:
				organitate and dear of 1 tolessional our reyot.
				Certificate Number
				Certuicate Number
		the same of the sa	The same of the sa	

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

### State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

Form C-102 Revised August 15, 2000

District II

811 South First, Artesia, NM 88210

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Submit to Appropriate District Office

				Santa Fe, I	h Pacheco NM 87505			Fee	Lease - 3 Copies
				Suma i e, i	11/1 0/000		_		
Santa Fe, N	IM 87505							_ AMI	ENDED REPOR
	WI	ELL LO	OCATIO	N AND AC	CREAGE DEDI	CATION PL	ΑT		
I Number									
		72319	)	Bl	anco Mesaverde				
de				5 Propert	y Name			6 1	Well Number
	San Juan 2	8-7 Unit						23	
				* Operato	r Name				• Elevation
	Conoco Inc	; <b>.</b>						6141'	GR
				10 Surface	Location				
Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from th	e North/South line	Feet from the	East	/West line	County
5	28N	7W		990	North	990	East		Rio Arriba
		11 B	ottom Ho	le Location	If Different From	Surface			
Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn	Feet from th	e North/South line	Feet from the	East	/West line	County
33 Joint or	· Infill 14 Con	solidation (	Code 15 Or	der No.					
I	U								
- i	Section  Section	Section Township  Section Township  Section Township  Joint or Infill 14 Const	WELL LO T Number  72319  Re San Juan 28-7 Unit Conoco Inc.  Section Township Range 5 28N 7W  11 B. Section Township Range 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation of Infill 14 Consolidatio	WELL LOCATIO  1 Number 2 Pool Code  72319  1 San Juan 28-7 Unit  Conoco Inc.  Section Township Range Lot Idn  5 28N 7W  11 Bottom Ho  Section Township Range Lot Idn  12 Section Township Range Lot Idn  13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 15 Or	WELL LOCATION AND AC    Number	WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDI  Number  Pool Code 72319  Blanco Mesaverde  Property Name  San Juan 28-7 Unit  Operator Name  Conoco Inc.  10 Surface Location  Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line 7W  11 Bottom Hole Location If Different From  Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line  13 Joint or Infill  14 Consolidation Code 15 Order No.	WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PL  Pool Na  Pool Na  Pool Na  Property Name  San Juan 28-7 Unit  Operator Name  Conoco Inc.  Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the San Juan 28-7 Unit  It Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface  Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the Section Inc.  It Consolidation Code Section Inc.  It Consolidation Code South Inc.  Pool Na  Property Name  Surface Location  North/South line Feet from the North/South line	WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT  Pool Name  Pool Name    Pool Name	WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT    Number

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION <sup>17</sup>OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 16 I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and Deborah Marberry Printed Name Regulatory Analyst 08/21/2002 Date 18SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is true and correct to the best of my belief. Date of Survey Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor: Certificate Number

Current Mesaverde Forecast San Juan 28-7 #23

Year

Avg. Mcfpd Mid Year

Avg. Bopd Mid Year

65.6 64.5 60.7 57.0 53.6 50.4 47.4

0.5

posed PC FI	San Juan 28-7 #23
-------------	-------------------

0.0	10.0	[ ]
0 0		2041
000		2040
0.0	16.8	2039
0.0	17.2	2038
0.0	17.6	2037
0.0	18.1	2036
0.0	18.6	2035
0.0	19.0	2034
0.0	19.5	2033
0.0	20.0	2032
0.0	20.5	2031
0.0	21.1	2030
0.0	21.5	2029
0.0	22.1	2028
0.0	22.7	2027
0.0	23.3	2026
0.0	23.8	2025
0.0	24.5	2024
0.0	25.1	2023
0.0	25.8	2022
0.0	26.4	2021
0.0	27.1	2020
0.0	27.8	2019
0.0	28.5	2018
0.0	29.2	2017
0.0	30.0	2016
0.0	30.8	2015
0.0	31.6	2014
0.0	32.3	2013
0.0	33.2	2012
0.0	34.1	2011
0.0	34.9	2010
0.0	35.7	2009
0.0	36.7	2008
0.0	39.7	2007
0.0	45.1	2006
0.0	51.1	2005
0.0	58.2	2004
0.0	89.5	2003
0.0	0.0	2002
Avg Bond	Avg. Mcfpd	Year
1	1	

0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 000 0.4 0.5

16.6 15.6 14.7 13.8 13.0

10.8 10.1 9.5 11.5 12.2

000 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 99 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

9.0 8.4 7.9 7.5 6.6 6.2

0.1 0.1 0.1

## Combined Flowstream San Juan 28-7 #23

	22.1	2041
	22.9	2040
	24.6 23.8	2038
	25.5	2037
	26.5	2036
	27.5	2035
	28.6	2034
	29.6	2033
	30.8	2032
	32.0	2031
	33.3	2030
	34.5	2029
	35.9	2028
	37.4	2027
	38.9	2026
	40.4	2025
	42.2	2024
	43.9	2023
	45.8	2022
	47.6	2021
	49.7	2020
	51.9	2019
	54.1	2018
	56.4	2017
	58.9	2016
	61.6	2015
	64.3	2014
	67.1	2013
	70.2	2012
	73.5	2011
	76.8	2010
	80.3	2009
	84.1	2008
	90.1	2007
	98.7	2006
	108.2	2005
		2004
		2003
	65.6	2002
Avg.	_	Year
ž	100	_

